MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

4 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES]

A.3 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - ADULT CENTRE, 28 ORWELL ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, ESSEX [Report prepared by Emma King]

1.0 APPLICANT'S DETAILS

Applicant: Amanda Allen

Address: 28 Orwell Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex

2.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

(a) Background

The application is for the renewal of the existing Sex Establishment Licence in respect of the above premises.

(b) Hours requested

10.00 a.m. to 8.00 p.m. on Mondays to Saturdays and Sundays 10.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m.

3.0 FORMAL CONSULTATIONS

Essex Police - No objections received Ward Councillors - No objections received

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Residents in the neighbourhood considered likely to be affected by this application have been consulted. No objections were received from this source.

The application has been displayed on the premises in the prescribed manner and a public notice inserted in a local newspaper as required. All statutory and local requirements have therefore been met by the applicant and also the Licensing Authority.

5.0 ATTENDANCE AT MEETING

The applicant has the right to appear before and be heard by the Sub-Committee and has therefore been invited to attend the meeting and address the Sub-Committee. There are no objections or representations for her to respond to however and she has therefore elected to let the application stand as submitted for the consideration of Members.

6.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

The current Licence permits trading between the hours sought in Paragraph 2(b) above and the premises may only be used in accordance with the agreed conditions which are attached to the existing Licence. These conditions are attached as **Appendix A** to this report.

Schedule 3 of 'The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982' sets out the grounds which are material to the determination of the application. The Council is not entitled to take into account any objections to the grant of a Licence which are not relevant to the grounds as detailed in **Appendix B** to this report.

7.0 PLANS

A location plan of the premises is attached as **Appendix C** to this report.

8.0 RECOMMENDED:

a) That the Sub-Committee determine the application as a renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence as it has been submitted.

PAUL PRICE CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES]